

FILED
JUN 20 2008
OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

No. 07-1182

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHIGAN CIVIL RIGHTS
INITIATIVE COMMITTEE and
AMERICAN CIVIL RIGHTS FOUNDATION,
Petitioners,

v.

COALITION TO DEFEND
AFFIRMATIVE ACTION; and
COALITION TO DEFEND AFFIRMATIVE
ACTION, INTEGRATION AND IMMIGRANT
RIGHTS AND FIGHT FOR EQUALITY BY
ANY MEANS NECESSARY (BAMN), et al.,
Plaintiffs and Respondents.

and

JENNIFER GRANHOLM, et al.,
Defendants and Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF

SHARON L. BROWNE
Counsel of Record
R.S. RADFORD
ALAN W. FOUTZ
Pacific Legal Foundation
3900 Lennane Drive, Suite 200
Sacramento, California 95834
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. THE DIRECT CONFLICT BETWEEN THE SIXTH CIRCUIT AND THE NINTH CIRCUIT CANNOT BE MINIMIZED OR IGNORED	2
II. THE PRIMARY DRAFTERS AND SPONSORS OF CITIZEN INITIATIVES ARE ENTITLED TO A CONCLUSIVE PRESUMPTION OF AN INTEREST IN ANY POST-ELECTION CHALLENGE TO THEIR MEASURE SUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT INTERVENTION AS OF RIGHT	6
III. THERE SHOULD BE A CORRESPONDING PRESUMPTION THAT A STATE OFFICIAL CANNOT ADEQUATELY REPRESENT THE INTERESTS OF DRAFTERS AND SPONSORS OF A CITIZEN INITIATIVE THAT WOULD BE ENFORCED AGAINST THE STATE AND ITS POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS	9
IV. THE REMAINING CRITERIA FOR INTERVENTION AS OF RIGHT UNDER RULE 24(a)(2) HAVE BEEN MET IN THIS CASE	12
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997)	5
<i>Bates v. Jones</i> , 904 F. Supp. 1080 (N.D. Cal. 1995)	11
<i>Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action v. Regents of the Univ. of Mich.</i> , 539 F. Supp. 2d 924 (E.D. Mich. 2008)	8
<i>Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action, et al. v. Granholm, et al.</i> , No. 2:06-CV-15024-DML-RSW, Docket No. 253 (E.D. Mich. filed Apr. 1, 2008)	10
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 188 F.3d 394 (6th Cir. 1999)	3
<i>Michigan State AFL-CIO v. Miller</i> , 103 F.3d 1240 (6th Cir. 1997)	3
<i>Northland Family Planning Clinic, Inc. v. Cox</i> , 487 F.3d 323 (6th Cir. 2007)	3-4
<i>Prete v. Bradbury</i> , 438 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2006)	2-4
<i>Rossi v. Brown</i> , 889 P.2d 557 (Cal. 1995)	8
<i>Sagebrush Rebellion, Inc. v. Watt</i> , 713 F.2d 525 (9th Cir. 1983)	3, 11
<i>Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of America</i> , 404 U.S. 528 (1972)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Wash. State Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council,</i> <i>AFL-CIO v. Spellman,</i> 684 F.2d 627 (9th Cir. 1982), <i>cert. denied</i> , 461 U.S. 913 (1983)	3-4
Rules of Court	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2)	1-2, 4, 6, 9-10, 12
Miscellaneous	
7C Wright, Charles Alan, et al., <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> (2007)	10
Kousser, Thad & McCubbins, Mathew D., <i>Social Choice, Crypto-Initiatives, and</i> <i>Policymaking by Direct Democracy,</i> 78 S. Cal. L. Rev. 949 (2005)	11
McNellie, Elizabeth A., Note, <i>The Use of Extrinsic Aids in the</i> <i>Interpretation of Popularly Enacted Legislation,</i> 89 Colum. L. Rev. 157 (1989)	7
